

No. 34747-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HEMPZEN ENTERPRISES, LTD,
a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

RONALD TRAVIS ROTH

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR CHELAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ALICIA NAKATA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

FEHR LAW OFFICE, PLLC

By: Howard M. Goodfriend

By: Jeffrey T. Fehr

WSBA No. 14355

WSBA No. 32741

Ian C. Cairns

WSBA No. 43210

1619 8th Avenue North

P.O. Box 1606

Seattle, WA 98109

Chelan, WA 98816-1606

(206) 624-0974

(509) 682-4536

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Ronald Roth and Hempzen Enterprises signed a two-year commercial lease that Hempzen breached by failing to keep the property free of liens. 3

 B. A commissioner found Hempzen in unlawful detainer based on its undisputed failure to remove the lien within the statutory cure period and the trial court declined to revise that ruling. 6

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The trial court correctly found Hempzen in unlawful detainer based on its undisputed breach of the lease and failure to cure within the statutory period. 9

 1. Roth was entitled to possession of the property under RCW 59.12.030(4) because Hempzen did not remove the lien within the ten-day statutory cure period.10

 2. Hempzen never sought relief under RCW 59.12.190 and, regardless, was not entitled to relief under that statute.15

 3. Roth did not act in bad faith by seeking eviction based on Hempzen’s undisputed breach of the lease. 17

B.	RCW 59.12.100 applies only to a prejudgment writ of restitution. Hempzen cannot establish prejudice because it was allowed to post a bond to stay enforcement of the writ of restitution.	19
C.	Roth is entitled to his attorney's fees incurred on appeal under the parties' lease.	22
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angelo Prop. Co., LP v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075, <i>rev. denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1012 (2012)	10
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	18
<i>Burgess v. Crossan</i> , 189 Wn. App. 97, 358 P.3d 416 (2015).....	10
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)	12
<i>Crosswhite v. Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Ward</i> , 35 Wn. App. 697, 669 P.2d 495 (1983).....	10, 14, 19
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 192, 49 P.3d 912 (2002).....	17
<i>Draszt v. Naccarato</i> , 146 Wn. App. 536, 192 P.3d 921 (2008)	21
<i>Estate of Barnes</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016).....	3
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650, 303 P.3d 1065 (2013)	15
<i>Glover v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 606, 135 P. 486 (1913).....	21
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1033 (1998)	18

<i>Hall v. Feigenbaum</i> , 178 Wn. App. 811, 319 P.3d 61, <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1018 (2014).....	22
<i>J. L. Cooper & Co. v. Anchor Sec. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	17
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	18
<i>King Cty. v. Seawest Inv. Assocs., LLC</i> , 141 Wn. App. 304, 170 P.3d 53 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1054 (2008)	16
<i>Marriage of Merritt</i> , No. 33577-1-III, 2017 WL 497038 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2017)	15
<i>Perez v. Garcia</i> , 148 Wn. App. 131, 198 P.3d 539 (2009)	13
<i>Port of Longview v. Int'l Raw Materials, Ltd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Bigsby</i> , 196 Wn. App. 803, 384 P.3d 668 (2016)	16
Statutes	
RCW 2.24.050.....	7, 13
RCW 59.12.030	1, 2, 7, 10-12
RCW 59.12.090	8, 20, 21
RCW 59.12.100	2, 8, 19-22
RCW 59.12.190.....	15-17
RCW 59.12.200	2, 8, 19-20, 22
RCW 60.04.031.....	4
RCW 60.04.141	4, 14, 18

RCW 60.04.171..... 4

Rules and Regulations

GR 14.115

RAP 2.5.....15

RAP 18.1 23

Other Authorities

Stoebuck & Weaver, 17 *Wash. Prac., Real Estate* §
6.80 (2d ed. 2004)10-11, 20-21
